We have elected to retain a portion of losses that may occur through the use of various deductibles, limits and retentions under our insurance
programs.  Losses on these policies up to the deductible amounts are accrued in our consolidated financial statements based on known claims incurred and an
estimate of claims incurred but not yet reported.  We derive our accruals from known facts, historical trends and industry averages to determine the best
estimate of the ultimate expected loss.   Actual claims may vary from our estimate. We include any adjustments to such reserves in our consolidated results of
operations in the period in which they become known.

Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees and Others
We measure the cost of equity compensation to our employees and independent directors based on the estimated grant-date fair value of the award and recognize
the expense over the vesting period.  We use the Black-Scholes option pricing model to compute the fair value of the awards of equity instruments.  The Black-
Scholes model requires the use of highly subjective assumptions in the computation.  Changes in these assumptions can cause significant fluctuations in the
fair value of the option award.

--

30

Table of Contents

Consolidated Results of Operations

Current Year—Year Ended December 31, 2009 compared with Year Ended December 31, 2008

The following information is derived from our historical results of operations (dollars in thousands):

  Twelve months ended December 31,
  2009   2008
  Amount   Percent   Amount   Percent

Contract revenues  $ 293,494   100.0% $ 261,802   100.0%
Cost of contract revenues   230,797   78.6%  211,351   80.7%
Gross profit   62,697   21.4%  50,451   19.3%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   30,947   10.5%  27,978   10.7%
Operating income   31,750   10.9%  22,473   8.6%
Interest (income) expense
   Interest (income)   (352)   -0.1%  (530)   -0.2%
   Interest expense   538   0.2%  1,246   0.5%
Interest (income) expense, net   186   0.1%  716   0.3%
Income before income taxes   31,564   10.8%  21,757   8.3%
Income tax expense   11,534   3.9%  7,282   2.8%
Net income  $ 20,030   6.9% $ 14,475   5.5%

Contract Revenues.  Total revenue in 2009 increased $31.7 million or 12.1%, as compared with 2008.   The increase in revenue was attributable, in part, to
expansion of our dredging capabilities along the eastern coast of the United States late in the first quarter of 2008 and to the progress schedules and rate of
completion of the contracts in progress in 2009.  Our mix of projects during the year shifted toward the public sector, which totaled 55.2% of 2009 revenues,
with revenues generated from the private sector representing 44.8%.  In 2008, 50.1% of revenues were generated from government agencies and 49.1% from the

[…]

88.2% in 2008.  During 2008, significant production delays which resulted from unexpected amounts of trash and unforeseen site conditions on two projects
involving dredging services, negatively affected gross margins.

Selling, General and Administrative Expense.  As compared with the prior year, selling, general and administrative expenses (“SG&A”) increased
$3.0 million or 10.6% in 2009. The increase was due primarily to additional overheads to support our business growth.  In the prior year, we benefitted from
lower group medical and workers’ compensation expenses.

Income Tax Expense.  Our effective rate for the year ended December 31, 2009 was 36.5% and differed from the Company’s statutory rate of 35% primarily
related to state income taxes and the non-deductibility of certain permanent tax items, such as incentive stock compensation expense, offset in part by the
benefit of the domestic production activities deduction on our federal tax return, which net effect increased our overall effective tax rate.  Our effective tax rate of
33.5% in 2008 differed from our statutory rate of 35%, primarily due to the benefit of the domestic production activities deduction on the Company’s tax
return and true-ups of federal and state deferred taxes.

--

31

Table of Contents

Prior Year—Year Ended December 31, 2008 compared with Year Ended December 31, 2007

The following information is derived from our historical results of operations (dollars in thousands):

  Twelve months ended December 31,
  2008   2007
  Amount   Percent   Amount   Percent

Contract revenues  $ 261,802   100.0% $ 210,360   100.0%
Cost of contract revenues   211,351   80.7%  159,927   76.0%
Gross profit   50,451   19.3%  50,433   24.0%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   27,978   10.7%  22,946   10.9%
Operating income   22,473   8.6%  27,487   13.1%
Interest (income) expense
   Interest (income)   (530)   -0.2%  (1,000)   -0.5%
   Interest expense   1,246   0.5%  910   0.5%
Interest (income) expense, net   716   0.3%  (90)   0.0%
Income before income taxes   21,757   8.3%  27,577   13.1%
Income tax expense   7,282   2.8%  10,178   4.8%
Net income  $ 14,475   5.5% $ 17,399   8.3%

Contract Revenues.  Total revenue increased $51.4 million or 24.5%, from $210.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2007 to $261.8 million for the
year ended December 31, 2008.   The increase in revenue was due to geographic expansion of our dredging capabilities along the eastern coast of the United
States and to the progress schedules and rate of completion of the contracts in progress in 2008, despite an active hurricane season in the year with seven
named storms that affected our entire operations at various times.  Revenues generated by the private sector increased by a substantial 45% in 2008 as

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared by management, are presented for illustrative purposes only, and do
not purport to represent what the results of operations or financial position of the Company would have been had the acquisition occurred as of the dates
indicated, nor is it indicative of future financial position or results of operations for any period.  The unaudited pro forma adjustments reflect, among other
things, pre-closing distributions by TWLD to its equity holders of certain assets and the repayment of the debt held by TWLD.  In addition, classifications of
certain combined financial accounts of TWLD may differ from those of Orion, and have been reflected to conform to Orion’s presentation.  The unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial information reflects the acquisition of TWLD, which Orion financed through cash which had been principally raised
from the proceeds of the sale of its common stock in August 2009.

ORION MARINE GROUP, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
At September 30, 2009

($ in thousands)

Orion

TWLD
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
Assets
Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents  $ 108,984  $ 2,641  $ (64,000)   b  $ 47,625
   Short-term investments   29   (29)   a   --
   Accounts receivable, including retainage   48,730   4,268   (12)   a   52,986
   Taxes receivable   2,197   2,197
   Note receivable   765   765
   Inventories   1,744   1,744
   Deferred tax asset   1,642   1,642
   Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings   9,094   2,291   11,385
   Prepaid expenses   1,834   904   2,738
   Total current assets   174,989   10,134   (64,041)   121,082
Property and equipment, net of accumulated   80,451   29,395   19,199   c   129,045
Goodwill   12,096   8,664   c   20,761
Intangible assets, net of amortization   320   14   (14)   a   320
Investment in subsidiary   b,c   --
Other assets   6 6   6 6
Total assets  $ 267,922  $ 39,543  $ (36,192)   $ 271,273

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
   Current portion of long-term debt  $ --  $ 2,713  $ (2,713)   a  $ --
   Accounts payable   21,259   1,069   21,549
   Accrued liabilities   11,739   1,198   12,937
   Taxes payable   353   353
   Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings   5,402   1,084   6,486
   Total current liabilities   38,753   6,064   (2,713)   42,105
Long-term debt, less current portion   --   11,989   (11,989)   a   --
Other long-term liabilities   409   210   (210)   a   409
Deferred income taxes   11,383   11,383
Deferred revenue   330   330
Total liabilities   50,875   18,264   (14,912)   54,226
Stockholders’ equity
   Common stock   268   268
   Treasury stock   --   --
   Additional paid in capital   150,748   1,848   150,748
   Retained earnings   66,031   19,431   (21,279)   a,c   66,031
   Total stockholders’ equity   217,047   21,280   (21,279)   217,047
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 267,922   39,543   (36,192)   $ 271,273

See Pro Forma Adjustments and Explanatory Notes on next page.

Orion Marine Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
Pro Forma Adjustments and Explanatory Notes

At September 30, 2009
Amounts in thousands

Pro Forma Adjustments
(a)  Current portion of long-term debt  $ 2,713
  Long term debt, net of current portion   11,989
  Other long-term liabilities   210
  Short term investments   (29)
  Employee receivables   (12)
  Loan costs, net of amortization   (14)
  Retained earnings   (14,857)
Record TWLD assets and liabilities not assumed

[…]

Explanatory Notes
 (1) Summary of purchase price
   Cash and cash equivalents  $ 64,000
   $ 64,000*

Pro Forma Preliminary Allocation of Purchase Price
   Working capital  $ 6,742
   Property and equipment   48,594
   Goodwill   8,664
   Total preliminary purchase price allocation  $ 64,000

*$4.0 million has been placed in escrow, payable to the Seller as a result of an increase in the purchase price of the membership interests by the amount of any
additional taxes incurred by the Seller arising from the allocation of the membership interests purchase price, as further described in Section 1060 of the U.S.
Internal Revenue Code, as amended.  An additional $4.0 million has been placed in escrow, to be paid to the Seller one year from the date of closing, after
satisfaction of all representations and warranties.

Orion Marine Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income
In thousands, except share and per share information

  Year ended December 31, 2008

  Orion   TWLD
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Contract revenues  $ 261,802  $ 22,279  $ 109   b  $ 284,190
Cost of contract revenues   211,351   12,054   7,408   a,b,d   230,813
   Gross profit   50,451   10,225   (7,299)   53,377
Selling, general and administrative   27,978   9,614   (7,279)   a   30,313
Operating income   22,473   612   (20)   23,065
Other (income) expense
   Other income   --   (1,785)   1,284   b,c   (501)
   Interest (income)   (530)   (1)   (531)
   Interest expense   1,246   --   --   a   1,246
Other (income) expense, net   716   (1,786)   1,304   715
Income before income taxes   21,757   2,398   (1,304)   22,851
Income tax expense   7,282   --   366   e   7,648
Net income  $ 14,475  $ 2,398  $ 1,670   $ 15,203

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.67   $ 0.71
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.66   $ 0.69

Shares used to compute earnings per share:   21,561,201   21,561,201
Basic   21,979,535   21,979,535
Diluted

Pro Forma Adjustments and Explanatory Notes
(amounts in thousands)

Pro forma adjustments and explanatory notes:
(a) Cost of contract revenues  $6,641
 Interest expense   638
 Selling, general and administrative expenses   (7,279)
Reclassification of project related expenses to cost of contract revenues to conform to Orion presentation

(b) Cost of contract revenues  $17
 Other income   92
 Contract revenues   (109)
Reclassification of other income/expense to conform to Orion presentation

(c) Other income  $1,192
 Fixed assets   (1,192)
Reclassification of Texas equipment grant to reduce fixed asset cost to conform to Orion presentation

(d) Depreciation  $750
 Accumulated depreciation   (750)
Record additional depreciation related to step-up of assets

(e) Tax expense  $366
 Taxes payable   (366)
Record additional taxes at Orion’s effective tax rate at 33.5%

Orion Marine Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

In thousands, except share and per share information

  Nine months ended September 30, 2009

  Orion   TWLD
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Contract revenues  $ 222,259  $ 29,060  $ 432   b  $ 251,751
Cost of contract revenues   173,112   12,699   6,876   a,b,d   192,686
   Gross profit   49,147   16,361   (6,444)   59,064
Selling, general and administrative   23,638   8,844   (7,010)   a   25,472
Operating income   25,509   7,518   5 6 6   33,593
Other (income) expense
   Other income   --   (2,329)   1,973   b,c   (356)
   Interest (income)   (274)   --   (274)
   Interest expense   523   --   --   a   523
Other (income) expense, net   249   (2,329)   (1,973)   (107)
Income before income taxes   25,260   9,847   (1,407)   33,700
Income tax expense   9,236   --   3,086   e   12,322
Net income  $ 16,024  $ 9,847  $ (4,493)   $ 21,378

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.71   $ 1.00
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.70   $ 0.97

Shares used to compute earnings per share:   22,485,770   22,485,770
Basic   22,896,150   22,896,150
Diluted

Pro Forma Adjustments and Explanatory Notes
(amounts in thousands)

Pro forma adjustments and explanatory notes:
(a) Cost of contract revenues  $6,313
 Interest expense   697
 Selling, general and administrative expenses   (7,010)
Reclassification of project related expenses to cost of contract revenues to conform to Orion presentation